

**SPECIAL CASE No.04 / 2025**

Order No.10

Dated 14.07.2025

CR is taken up for passing order regarding taking cognizance on the police report.

On going through the materials of the CD as well as the CS and FIR I find that the instant case has been initiated on the basis of the written complaint by the Ward Master of Darjeeling District Hospital on 09.03.2025 with the OC Sadar PS Darjeeling, as the Doctor detected pregnancy of the minor VG and thereafter the concerned PS started sent the same to the Kurseong PS for initiating the specific case under the POCSO Act and after investigation the CS for the offence punishable U/s. 06 of POCSO Act 2012, has been filed.

On received of the said CS and going through the materials of the CD this Court heard the IO and the Spl.PP-in-charge on the point of jurisdiction of this Court as the IO pray for issuance of WA against the accused.

Having considered the materials of the CD cognizance of the offence punishable U/s.06 of the POCSO Act 2012 is taken and the matter of jurisdiction of this Court is kept open as the same cannot be decided without taking the evidence of the prosecution witnesses.

Issue summons upon the FIR named accused at once.

To **12.08.2025** for S/R of summons and appearance of the accused.

D/c by me

SD/- Judge Spl.Court under POCSO  
Kurseong.  
JO Code No. WB 00601