

**SPECIAL CASE No.04 / 2025**

Order No. 16

Dated 13.03.2026

Today is date fixed for S/R of summons and appearance of the accused.

Ld. Spl. PP-in-charge Smt. Bobita Lama is present.

No SR of summon has not yet been received .

IC Sadar, Darjeeling is directed to execute the summon upon the accused Dipesh Chettri, S/o Rohit Chettri of Middle Rajbari PS Sadar Darjeeling to secure his appearance by the date fixed positively.

Issue fresh summons upon the accused Dipesh Chettri.

Regular PO is deputed as a Presiding Officer in the SIR process vide Order No.25/E dated 23.02.2026 of the Ld. District Judge, Darjeeling and accordingly Shri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey Ld. Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court Darjeeling is the in charge of this Court and Office.

In view of the above facts and circumstances the case is adjourned today for ends of justice.

Let a copy of this order be send to IC Sadar , Darjeeling for compliance.

To **24.04.2026** for S/R of summon.

D/c by me

Sd/-  
Judge Spl.Court under POCSO  
Kurseong .